
 
 

Water Resources Coordinating Council 
Minutes 

December 18, 2008 
1:00 – 3:00 PM 

Room 116, State Capitol 
 
 

I. Call to Order – IGOV 
 
II. Introductions and Agency roles in water resource management – IGOV 

a. Appointed agencies 
b. Invited partners 
c. Others in attendance 
 

III. Background Information  
a. Watershed Quality Planning Task Force Report  
b. HF 2400 Legislation 
 

IV. DNR Watershed Program Review 
a. State Water Plan – Bill Ehm 
b. Regional Watershed Assessments – Bill Ehm 
c. Basin Plan – Allen Bonini 
d. Lake Restoration Program – Mike McGhee 
 

V. Rebuild Iowa Office 
a. RIO Update – Emily Hajek 
b. River Basin Studies with US Army Corps of Engineers – Ken Tow 

 
VI. Future Plans and Meetings – IGOV  

 
 

 
 



 
 

ATTENDEES  

Name Agency Email Phone 

Jamie Cashman IGOV Jamie.cashman@iowa.gov  
Anita Maher 
Lewis 

AMR Consulting Anita.maherlewis@gmail.com 515-230-5523 

Linda Kinman DMWW/IAWA kinman@dmww.com 515-283-8706 
Jim Mallory FEMA Jim.mallory@dhs.gov 540-597-4337 
Bill Northey IDALS agri@iowaagriculture.gov 515-281-5322 
Dean Lemke IDALS Dean.lemke@iowaagriculture.gov 515-281-3963 
Susan Fenton IDALS Susan.fenton@iowaagriculture.gov 515-281-7808 
Jim Gillespie IDALS, DSC Jim.gillespie@iowaagriculture.gov 515-281-7043 
Hank Manning IDED Hank.manning@iowalifechanging.com 

 
515-242-4836 

Jessica Montana IDED Jessica.montana@iowalifechanging.com 515-242-4871 
Allen Bonini IDNR Allen.bonini@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-5107 

Bill Ehm IDNR William.ehm@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-4701 
George Antonica IDNR George.antonica@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-8042 
Mike McGhee IDNR Mike.mcghee@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-6281 
Rich Leopold IDNR Richard.leopold@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-5385 

Sharon Tahtinen  IDNR Sharon.tahtinen@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-7066 
Wayne 
Gieselman 

IDNR Wayne.gieselman@dnr.iowa.gov 515-281-5817 

Ken Sharp Iowa Dept. of Public 
Health 

ksharp@idph.state.ia.us 515-281-5099 

Jim Rost Iowa DOT Jim.rost@dot.iowa.gov 515-239-1798 
Marian Gelb Iowa Environmental 

Council 
mrgelb@iaenvironment.org 515-244-1194, 

201 
Susan Heathcote Iowa Environmental 

Council 
heathcote@iaenvironment.org 515-244-1194, 

2054 
Rick Robinson Iowa Farm Bureau rrobinson@ifbf.org 515-225-5432 
Bret Mills Iowa Finance Authority Bret.mills@iowa.gov 515-725-4961 
Lori Beary Iowa Finance Authority Lori.beary@iowa.gov 515-725-4965 
David Miller  Iowa Homeland Security 

Environmental 
David.miller@iowa.gov 515-725-3231 



 
 

Management 
Duane Sand Iowa Natural Heritage 

Foundation 
dsand@inhf.org 515-288-1846 

Jeff Schnell Iowa Pork Producers Assn jschnell@iowapork.org 515-225-7675 
Roger Wolf Iowa Soybean Association rwolf@iasoybeans.com 515-251-8640 
Ken Tow Rebuild Iowa Office Kenneth.tow@rio.iowa.gov 515-281-4005 
Wayne 
Sanderson 

University of Iowa 
College of Public Health 

Wayne-sanderson@uionwa.edu 319-335-4207 

Dennis 
Hamilton 

US Army Corps of 
Engineers 

Dennis.w.hamilton@usace.army.mil 309-794-5340 

Robert Sinkler US Army Corps of 
Engineers 

Robert.A.Sinkler.Col@usace.army.mil 309-794-5224 

Richard Sims USDA, NRCS Richard.sims@ia.usda.gov 515-284-6655 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
I. Call to Order – IGOV (Jamie Cashman) 

a. Purpose of council 
i. Provide open forum to discuss water issues 
ii. Identify gaps  
iii. Vision from Governor Culver 

1. With budget constraints, this council is needed more than ever 
2. Spread water resources as comprehensively as possible among state 

government 
3. State, federal and local involvement is significant  
4. Guidance needed to include water-wastewater infrastructure, 

including dams, levees, etc 
b. HF 2400 identified 11 agencies and universities to be apart of WRCC 

 
II. Introductions and Agency roles in water resource management – IGOV 

a. Appointed agencies 
i. IDNR – Rich Leopold - IDNR strongly supports Watershed Task Force 

Report; it goes to the core of IDNR’s mission; Our best efforts to improve 
water quality is not working, i.e., currently there are 541 impaired waters, a 
20% increase every four years; Need better coordination and implementation 
efforts 

ii. IDALS – Jim Gillespie and Bill Northey– Provides services to all 99 counties, 
including cost-share programs, would like to extend reach throughout Iowa 

iii. IFA – Bret Mills – Agency administers State Revolving Fund (SRF) with 
IDNR, suggested IFA and IDNR representatives present at next WRCC 
meeting regarding SRF Program 

iv. IDED – Hank Manning – Agency administers Community Development 
Block Grants, which includes providing 40% of HUD monies towards water-
wastewater projects; coordinates efforts with IDNR, USDA and IFA; 
administers Green Streets Program, which includes funding stormwater best 
management practices 

v. IDPH – Ken Sharp – Works with IDNR Beach Water Monitoring Program; 
other programs of interest include: On-Site Program, Health Hazard 
Assessment Program, Technical Assistance, State Plumbing Code, Water 
Treatment, Licensing Plumbing, and Water Supply 

vi. US Army Corps of Engineers, Rock Island – Handout provided; covers five-
state watershed area, including Cedar Basin and Des Moines; handouts 
distributed, including Water Resources Management Handbook; funding has 
increased by 30% for operations and maintenance; encourages working with 
state agencies 

vii. IHS – David Miller – Agency covers disaster response and recovery, 
including flooding, drought, floodplain management, restoration, control 
flow, water-wastewater treatment, monies are available, coordinates with 
other agencies 



 
 

viii. IDOT – Jim Ross – Transportation and water issues, including bridges 
ix. USDA, NRCS – Rich Simms – Office exists in all 99 counties; assist Soil and 

Water Conservation Districts, touches every environment component-water, 
soil, air, land and animals 

b. Invited partners 
i. Iowa Natural Heritage Foundation – Duane Sand – Goal of INHF is to 

preserve and protect biodiversity in Iowa 
c. Others in attendance 
 

III. Background Information  
a. Watershed Quality Planning Task Force Report – Deb Ryan and Tom Hadden 
b. HF 2400 Legislation – Deb Ryan and Tom Hadden 

i. Many resources exist with state and federal agencies; however, there is a lack 
of coordination, effective use of what is available; many expectations for 
WRCC 

 
IV. DNR Watershed Program Review 

a. State Water Plan – Bill Ehm 
i. Handout provided 
ii. Last State Water Plan published 1978 
iii. For 2008 State Water Plan looking to include:  

1. Collect information, develop white paper, request public comment, 
print, distribute 

2. Plan should be posted around January 2009 
b. Regional Watershed Assessments – Bill Ehm 

i. Handout provided 
c. Basin Plan – Allen Bonini 

i. Handout provided 
ii. Long-sustainable resources exist at the local level 
iii. Local participation is key to getting watershed projects completed 

d. Lake Restoration Program – Mike McGhee 
i. Handout provided 
ii. Six of 10 Iowans visit a lake per year, which generates approximately $1.6 

billion in annual spendings in the state 
iii. Of the 131 lakes in Iowa, IDNR has focused its efforts on 35 lakes.  
iv. Prioritization included considering water quality, public benefit, and 

feasibility of restoration 
v. Program works extensively with local people, i.e., farmers, NRCS 

 
V. Rebuild Iowa Office 

a. RIO Update – Emily Hajek  
i. Currently office is funded through economic development and HUD, 100% 



 
 

ii. Projects include working with flooding mitigation and watershed assessment 
b. River Basin Studies with US Army Corps of Engineers – Ken Tow 

i. Handout provided 
ii. Offers assistance to US Army Corps of Engineers, Rock Island district 
iii. Need to look at RIO’s 120-Report, #9 recommendation 

 
VI. Future Plans and Meetings – IGOV  

a. Future meetings 
i. Required to meet quarterly; however, WRCC can convene earlier if requested 

b. Other Recommendations 
i. Develop overview of other programs, efforts occurring with state 

government 
ii. Meet before April 2009, perhaps February 2009, to keep effort moving 

forward 
iii. It is with hope IDNR utilizes WRCC to develop State Water Plan  
iv. Develop Report to ensure accountability of WRCC 
v. Items to discuss at next WRCC meeting 

1. Water-Wastewater Infrastructure 
2. State Revolving Fund 

 
Action Items 

1) Divide subgroup to identify watershed priorities within the State 
a. Work directly with the US Corps, including IDALS, IDNR, IHS, IDED, IDOT 
b. Develop watershed priority watershed projects; give to U.S. Army Corps 
c. Coordinate state and federal efforts for watershed projects 

2) Develop Memorandum of Understanding within WRCC for true commitment, proactive 
 

Other Questions / Discussion 
• Agencies need to talk with one another of the resources each respective agency has; work 

together to coordinate a solution (Deb Ryan) 
• Agency gets caught in a competitive process with other agencies, debated issues include what 

is best for water flow, economic development, or local watershed projects of cause and 
effect (David Miller) 

• Could do a better job if US Army Corps of Engineers knew the Top 10 Watershed Priorities 
within the State; having a list would help focus on a priority(s) within the State rather than 
individual, separate projects. (Col. Sinkler) 

• Slowing water down also improves water quality (Linda Kinman) 

• Suggestion to pick ‘low-hanging fruit’, including obtaining federal matching funds, w-ww 
economic stimulus, USDA Farm Bill, for leveraging. 
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